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1976 the export of iren ore wag of the order of 2.3 million tonneg and this year we have fixed g target of 45 milljon tonnes. ‘The various trade and commercial activitiegs which are g on between the two countries, indicate that we are expanding our trade re-Jations. ‘

Trade between India and China

*703. SHR] DILEEP SINGH BHU-
RIA: Wil] the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state what wag the position of trade between India gnd China during the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): Bilateral trade with China was resumed from June 1977. During the years 1977-78
angq 1978-79 exports to Ching were of the order of Rs. 193 jakhs and Rs. 2643 lakhg respectively. Imports from China during the same yearg amounted to Rs, 95 jakhs and Rs, 117 lakhg respectively,
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SHR] PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Th¢
itemg of import from China are zinc mercury, tin, sulphur, newsprint, coking coal, etc The items of export from Indig are shellac, sugar, iron and stee] power generating equipment, rolling gtock machine tools, iron ore.

ot feeitq fag wfcar © s
HATTT H e fa2ow g1 off
weq farrdy a9 T oy
S99 §A7 QT ARG T [T I
TR F ot w5 9wt gf oy ? A
1977 & St fifg a0 0 afr Aifa ot @t S @M ?

JULY 28, 1980

Oral Angwers 24
SHRI PRANAB : I do mflﬁav‘vivhﬁtpﬂﬂiﬂ licy the hon, Mémebr has in miind. 'Blit so far as our policy s concéthed, we are trying to iriprove otir relations with all the neighbours including China.
And we are extending it to the commercial and other activities.

SHRI HANNAN MOLLAH: What is the next planning of the Government to expénd trade relationg with China in future?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: As I have mentioned, in ¢he matter of trade relations, we exchange information, we have discussions, identify the areas, identify the commodities. In that fashion, we expangd our trade.

SHR] DIGVIJAY SINH: Is there any proposal of the Government to exchange trade delegations between the two countries?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Just not at the moment

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Is 1t g fact that a deltgation of FICCI and some other organisations of employers and industrialists have visited China and that they have come out with a report that there iy a vast potential for ex. pansion of trade between the India and China” Has such 1001t been tecewv-
ed by the Government? If gu, whether that report has heen considered by the Governmeny and what concrett action has been taken i thi Lehalf?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: We are aware that certaiy delegationg have visited China. In facl, when we gol the report from them we will take 1t into account Ag I have mentioned in the context of our desire to expand the commercia] ang economic activities, we would like to have such suggestiong from various bodies
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SHR] PRANAB MUKHERJER: Sir, the hon, Member has misunderstoad it. In reply to the question as to what are the commodities exchanged bet. ween the two countries, ] mentioned sugar, That doeg not mean that sugar is exported thig year from India to China. So far as the current year's export is concerned, the hon. Member is aware that we have banned all export,

Concessional ¢ Excise Duty to Match
Industry

*705. SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to gtate:

(a) the considerations that weighed with Government to allow the non-mechanised small sector of match industry to enjoy concessional excise duty of Rs. 4.50 per gross when with the import of an automatic card board match-box manufacturing machine all the processes are mechanised; and

(b) the steps proposed to be taken for bringing this sector also at par with the mechanised sector so far as excise levy is concerned?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
SHR] R. VENKATARAMAN): (a) and
(b) No licence has been given for the infport of any automatic card board match-box manufacturing machine.

Excise duty ig levied after taking intg account g number of factors like difference in cost of production, the impact on prices and on consumption etc. There is no proposa] under consideration of the Government for bringing the non-rgechanised small Sector at pare with the mechanised
:100;01‘ in the matter of levy of excise

u
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sm K. RAMAMURTHY: Mr.
, Sir, the hon. Finance Minister ig vel‘y much awage of the existing position of the middle sector, that is, the non.mechanised sector better than me. Since he happened to be our Industries Minister for a long time in pur State, he knows the position better than me in regard to the non-mechanised sector. But in his reply, he hag gtated that the excise duty ig levied aftey taking into account a number of factors like difference in the cost of production, the impact of prices and congumption.

Sir, it is a well-known fact that this non-mechanised sector is using cheap labour and child labour and the cost of production ig comparatively less than e¢ven the cottage sector. The other thing is about the impact of prices. The non.mechanised gector which js expecteq to pay Rs, 4.50 p. per gross as duty, is selling a matchbox for 20 paise. At the same time, the cottage match manufacturers are selling it at 12 paise per box whereas the mechanised sector which ig expected to pay excise duty of Rs. 7.20
p. per gross is selling at the rate of 18 paise per box. So, the hon, Finance Minister ghould give serious attention to the impact of prices. In view of the gerious situation arising out of the price impact, may ] request the hon.
Finance Minister to come forward and set up 3 committee to go into the functioning of the non-mechanised Sector and save the cottage match industry from the inroads of the middle sector?

SHRI R. VENRATARAMAN: Sir, the hon, Member hag delivered a Budget speech.

MR, SPEAKER: Yes, it looks like that,

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Actually he was pleading for a variation in the excise duty. As far ag the three sectors—the village sector, the mjddle sector and the mechanised sector—are concerned, the differeatial

